The drop in working capital allowance is primarily due to the change in working capital 11

allowance from 15% in 2012 to 7.5% in 2016 even though working capital has increased by 12

$7,365,226.  13

Grimsby Power Inc.

EB-2015 - 0072

Exhibit 1

Page 29 of 122

Filed: 2015-12-23

Table 1-8 1

Variance in Rate Base ($ & %) 2

2012 Board Approved to 2016 Test Year 3

Capital Expenditures Requested for the 2016 Test Year 4

In the 2016 Test Year, there are three significant exceptions to the generally stable forecast 5

for capital spending.  All of the exceptions fall under the General Plant. First, Grimsby Power 6

has to refurbish it`s lobby where our customers are greeted and helped by Customer 7

Service.  Currently it does not comply with the accessibility requirements of regulation 8

368/13 (mandated to be installed by Dec 31, 2017) and also needs to be more secure for 9

employees.  Second Grimsby Power plans to purchase an OMS (Outage Management 10

System) to help manage outages and to better communicate with customers during 11

Description
2012 OEB

Approved

2016 Test

Year

Variance

($)

Variance

(%)

Reporting Basis MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS

Gross Fixed Assets, Opening

Balance 13,857,585 28,036,032 14,178,447 102%

Gross Fixed Assets, Closing

Balance 15,245,234 29,746,212 14,500,978 95%

Average Gross Fixed Assets 14,551,409 28,891,122 14,339,713 99%

Accumulated Depreciation,

Opening Balance (588,256)   (5,497,082) (4,908,826) 834%

Accumulated Depreciation,

Closing Balance (1,357,157) (6,533,506) (5,176,348) 381%

Average Accumulated

Depreciation
(972,707)   (6,015,294) (5,042,587) 518%

Average Net Book Value 13,578,703 22,875,829 9,297,126 68%

Working Capital 20,417,296 27,782,522 7,365,226 36%

Working Capital Allowance (%) 15.00% 7.50% -7.50% -50%

Working Capital Allowance 3,062,594 2,083,689 (978,905)   -32%

Rate Base 16,641,297 24,959,518 8,318,221 50%

Grimsby Power Inc.

EB-2015 - 0072

Exhibit 1

Page 30 of 122

Filed: 2015-12-23

outages.  Third, Grimsby Power has budgeted the replacement of boom/bucket truck which 1

is at end of life.  These exceptions and other capital projects are further discussed below. 2

Significant System Renewal capital projects for the 2016 Test Year include: 3

 Program – Replace Defective Poles – this program is completed based upon the 4

results of a yearly inspection completed by an external company and also covers any 5

emergency replacements.  6

 Program – Replace Pad Mounted Transformers - this program is completed based 7

[…]

GS>50kW 1000 172.24 1.7672 2,032.39$   299.70 2.9599 3,394.87$   67.0%

2015 Losses 1.0526

2016 Losses 1.0457

2015 Rates 2016 Rates 1 2016 Rates with Move to Fixed 2

2016 Rate Application Budget

29 | P a g e

rom a distribution rates perspective (the rates GPI controls) the percentage change with losses

applied are substantial.  The percent change is different for each rate class because of changes

within the cost allocation model.  In 2016 a number of factors used in the cost allocation model

were changed to reflect current conditions and the addition of Niagara West MTS has a

significant impact on cost allocation.

In terms of the overall bill impact the percent change is less dramatic as follows:

The OEB sets the threshold for rate mitigation at total bill increases of 10% or more.  For all

regular customer rate classes the total bill impacts are less than 10% and for the average

customers (blue highlight in kWh/kW column) they are as follows:

 Residential  1.41%

 GS<50kW  3.72%

 GS>50kW  6.83%

Given GPI’s increases in cost this total bill impact is quite reasonable.

Current Proposed

kWh Charge $ Charge $ $ Change % Change

Residential 10th Percentile 332 66.41$   71.86$   5.45$   8.21%

Residential 500 91.55$   95.74$   4.19$   4.57%

Residential 800 136.44$   138.37$   1.93$   1.41%

Residential 1000 166.37$   166.79$   0.42$   0.25%

Residential 1500 241.19$   237.85$   3.34-$   -1.38%

Residential 2000 316.01$   308.90$   7.10-$   -2.25%

General Service <50 kW 1000 183.98$   195.96$   11.98$   6.51%

General Service <50 kW 2000 340.26$   352.93$   12.67$   3.72%

General Service <50 kW 5000 809.08$   823.84$   14.76$   1.82%

General Service <50 kW 10000 1,590.46$   1,608.69$   18.23$   1.15%

General Service <50 kW 15000 2,371.83$   2,393.54$   21.71$   0.92%

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 60 2,546.39$   2,808.29$   261.90$   10.29%

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 100 4,128.99$   4,480.52$   351.52$   8.51%

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 250 10,063.75$   10,751.37$   687.62$   6.83%

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 350 13,476.85$   14,391.87$   915.02$   6.79%

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 500 33,540.16$   34,704.62$   1,164.46$   3.47%

General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 1000 61,473.77$   63,708.56$   2,234.79$   3.64%

Street Lighting 150 28.99$   30.21$   1.22$   4.20%

Street Lighting 50000 12,625.31$   14,614.85$   1,989.54$   15.76%

Unmetered Scattered Load 150 39.16$   70.81$   31.65$   80.81%

Unmetered Scattered Load 450 80.21$   116.03$   35.82$   44.66%

Impact

Total Bill

2016 Rate Application Budget

30 | P a g e

However, the Street Lighting and Unmetered Scattered Load classes will be faced with

substantial increases.  This can be explained by changes in cost allocation as shown in the

table below:

The OEB sets the range of cost allocation ratios.  When a ratio is above 100% this rate class is

over contributing and subsidizing those classes with ratios less than 100%.  With the revisions

to the cost allocation model the ratios produced by the model are shown in column C above.

Some of these are not within the OEB’s approved ranges so they have been adjusted using the